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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND INTRODUCTORY REPORT - FINANCIAL REPORT 
MONITORING PACK – JANUARY 2015 

  
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report introduces the full package of papers included in the financial 

reports monitoring pack. There are six reports included within the financial 
reports monitoring pack as follows: 
 

 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 January 2015 

 Monitoring of 1% Savings for 2014-15 and 2015-16 

 Monitoring of Financial Risks 

 Reserves and Balances 

 Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 January 2015 

 Treasury Monitoring Report as at 31 January 2015 
 

1.2 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report – this report provides a summary of the 
current revenue budget monitoring position to ensure net expenditure is 
contained within budget.  It provides corporate and departmental 
information with comparisons on a forecast outturn and a year to date basis.  
The projected year end outturn at 31 January 2015 is an overall 
underspend of £0.841m.  The Council agreed at the Council meeting on 12 
February to approve a three year funding provision of £70,000 to Advice 
Services and this was to be funded from the underspend in 2014-15.  The 
revised underspend is therefore, £0.771m.  There are overspends in 
respect of adult care,  refuse collection and coastal protection works, 
shortfall in car parking income, unrecoverable costs for dangerous 
buildings, winter maintenance, additional holiday pay costs and severance.  
These overspends are offset by savings within school and public transport, 
a significant saving in respect of utility costs, an underspend within early 
years, over recovery of vacancy savings, increased Council Tax income 
due to increased collections in older years.  
 

1.3 Monitoring of 1% Savings for 2014-15 and 2015-16 – this report provides a 
summary of the progress towards the savings target for 2014-15 and 2015-
16.  The budget savings required for 2014-15 based on 1% savings are 
£1.822m all savings have been secured with no policy implications.   
Services have now identified savings for 2015-16.  £2.312mm (63.5%) of 
savings options for 2015-16 are already secured or being implemented.  
The remaining £1.332m (36.5%) are being developed.  £1.032m of the 
savings options being developed have no policy implications.   One saving 
option has policy implications (saving ref EDUC07).  
 

1.4 Monitoring of Financial Risks - this report outlines the process and 
approach developed in carrying out a financial risks analysis and provides 



an update on the current assessment of financial risks.  Whilst a total of 58 
financial risk areas have been identified only 10 are classed as likely with a 
potential impact of £2.561m. These will continue to be monitored and action 
taken to mitigate or manage these risks. 

1.5 Reserves and Balances – this report summarises the overall level of 
reserves and balances and monitors the spending of the earmarked 
reserves.  The Council has usable reserves of £48.526m.  Most of these are 
earmarked for specific purposes.  The General Fund contingency level 
remains at 1.5% of net expenditure.  There is currently an estimated surplus 
over contingency of £10.380m and this is being directed towards the 
delivery of the Single Outcome Agreement.  

1.6 Capital Plan Monitoring Report – this report provides a summary of the 
current capital plan monitoring position.  Information is provided in terms of 
monitoring year to date budget, current full year budget, future years total 
budget and funding and non-financial in terms of project performance.  Year 
to date expenditure is ahead of budget by £2.561m. The forecast outturn for 
the year is additional expenditure of £2.533m as a result of additional 
income and funding transferred from leasing.  There are 5 projects classed 
as off track. 

1.7 Treasury Monitoring – this report provides information on the current levels 
and recent transactions in relation to the capital financing limit, total 
borrowing, temporary borrowing and long term borrowing and investments.  
There have been no significant new borrowings or repayments in the period 
to January. Borrowing is estimated to be around £22.3m below the capital 
financing requirement by 31 March 2015. Investments at 31 January were 
£54.0m with a return for the last quarter of 0.666% compared to the 
average 7 day rate of 0.354%.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Members to note the revenue budget monitoring report as at 31 January 
2015 

2.2 Members to note the progress towards the 1% savings target for 

2.3 

2014-15 and 2015-16 and to approve the policy option referenced 
EDUC07. 

Members to note the current assessment of the Council’s financial risks. 

2.4 Members to note the overall level of reserves and balances and note the 
monitoring of the earmarked reserves. Members to note the change in 
profiles as noted in paragraphs 3.3.6 to 3.3.11 in the reserves and balances 
report.  

2.5 Members to note the capital plan monitoring report as at 31 January 2015 

2.6 Members to note the treasury monitoring report as at 31 January 2015. 



3. IMPLICATIONS 
 

3.1 Policy – None. 
 

3.2 Financial -  Outlines the revenue and capital monitoring for 2014-
15 as at 31 January 2015. 
Good progress is being made in respect of the 1% 
savings target.  
 

3.3 Legal -  None. 
 

3.4 HR -  Individual savings may have human resource 
implications and these would have been discussed 
with the Trade Unions. 
 

3.5 Equalities -  Individual savings may have equality implications 
and equality impact assessments would have been 
carried out where required. 
 

3.6 Risk -  Details of financial risks are included within the 
report.  
 

3.7 Customer Service -  None.  
 
Steve Barrett 
Interim Head of Strategic Finance  
17 February 2015 
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 19 MARCH 2015 

MONITORING OF 1% SAVINGS  - 2014-15 & 2015-16 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The main purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the progress towards the 

saving target for 2014-15 and 2015-16.   
 

1.2 The budget for 2014-15 and 2015-16 included a requirement to make 1% savings 
within both 2014-15 and 2015-16.  This equates to savings of £1.822m in 2014-15, 
rising to £3.644m in 2015-16.  
 

1.3 Within 2014-15, all savings have been secured and all with no policy implications.  
 

1.4 Services have now identified savings for 2015-16.  £2.312mm (63.5%) of savings 
options for 2015-16 are already secured or being implemented.  The remaining 
£1.332m (36.5%) are being developed.  £1.032m of the savings options being 
developed have no policy implications.   One saving option has policy implications 
(saving ref EDUC07). 

 
  



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 19 MARCH 2015 

MONITORING OF 1% SAVINGS  - 2014-15 & 2015-16 

 
2. 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 The budget strategy approved by Council on 28 November 2013 and further agreed 
by Council on 13 February 2014 agreed a 1% savings target for 2014-15 and 2015-
16.  
 

2.2 This report provides a summary of the progress towards the saving target for 2014-
15 and 2015-16. 
 

3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 Background 
 

3.1.1 
 

The budget strategy approved by Council on 28 November 2013 and further agreed 
by Council on 13 February 2014 agreed a 1% savings target for 2014-15 and 2015-
16 on all budgets apart from PPP/NPDO, landfill tax, loans charges, insurance, 
historic pensions costs and NDR payments. 
 

3.1.2 The 1% target has been allocated to departments and is outlined in the table below: 
 

Department 

Forecast 
Budget 1% Savings Target 

2014-15  2014-15 2015-16 

£000 £000 £000 

Chief Executive's Unit 2,153 22 44 

Community Services 131,855 1,319 2,638 

Customer Services 24,143 241 482 

Development and Infrastructure Services 22,448 224 448 

Other Operating Income and Expenditure 1,644 16 32 

 
182,243 1,822 3,644 

 

 
3.2 

 
Summary of Savings Identified 
 

3.2.1 The savings have been classified into already secured, being implemented, being 
developed and still to identify.  The overall Council position is summarised within the 
table below.   
 
 
 
 



Savings 
2014-15              

£000 

2014-15 
% of 

Target 
2015-16               

£000 

2015-16 
% of 

target 

1% Target 1,822   3,644   

          

Already Secured 1,822 100.0% 2,262 62.1% 

Being Implemented 0 0.0% 50 1.4% 

Being Developed: 
 

      

 Policy measures 
under development 0 0.0% 300 8.2% 

 Non-Policy measures 
under development 0 0.0% 1,032 28.3% 

Still to Identify 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

TOTAL 1,822 100.0% 3,644 100.0% 
 

  
3.2.2 The savings for 2014-15 have all been identified and have been classified into 

already secured, being implemented and being developed.  All savings options are 
already secured, all with no policy implications.   
 

3.2.3 The majority of the 2014-15 savings identified are recurring into 2015-16, with the 
exception of a saving with Education, reference EDUC02.   
 

3.2.4 Services have now identified savings for 2015-16.  £2.312m (63.5%) of savings 
options for 2015-16 are already secured or being implemented.  The remaining 
£1.332m (36.5%) are being developed.  £1.032m of the savings options being 
developed have no policy implications.   One saving option has policy implications 
(saving ref EDUC07). 
 

3.2.5 Appendices are attached that provide a summary per department.   
 

3.3 Changes to Savings since last P&R Report 
 

3.3.1 The 2015-16 savings for Chief Executive’s Unit have now identified and there is one 
new saving option highlighted in Appendix 1 – CEU002. 
 

3.3.2 The 2015-16 savings for Community Services have now been identified and there are 
21 new savings options highlighted in Appendix 2 – AC03-AC04, CC04-CC08, CF07-
CF11, EDUC05- EDUC13. 
 

3.3.3 Savings reference CUST011 is now secured.  
The 2015-16 savings for Customer Services have now been identified and there are 
6 new savings highlighted in Appendix 3 - CUST001-CUST002 and CUST0019-
CUST0022. 
 

3.3.4 The 2015-16 savings for Development and Infrastructure have now been identified 
and there are 4 new savings options highlighted in Appendix 4 - DIS-HQ02, ED3, 
PRS4 and RAMS2. 
 
 



4. CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 Within 2014-15 all savings have been secured.    
   

4.2 For 2015-16, £2.312m (63.5%) of the savings target has already been secured or is 
currently being implemented.  £1.332m of the savings are being developed. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy – There are policy implications for savings options referenced 
EDUC07.  

5.2 Financial -  The Council is making good progress towards its savings target.   
5.3 Legal -  None. 
5.4 HR -  Individual savings may have human resource implications and 

these would have been discussed with the Trade Unions.  
5.5 Equalities -  Individual savings may have equality implications and equality 

impact assessments would have been carried out where required.  
5.6 Risk -  None. 
5.7 Customer 

Service -  
Individual savings may have customer service implications.  

 
 
 
Steve Barrett 
Interim Head of Strategic Finance 
17 February 2015 
 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix 1 – Chief Executive’s Unit Summary of Savings Proposals 
Appendix 2 – Community Services Summary of Savings Proposals 
Appendix 3 – Customer Services Summary of Savings Proposals 
Appendix 4 – Development and Infrastructure Summary of Savings Proposals 
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

19 MARCH 2015 

MONITORING OF FINANCIAL RISKS – 2014-15 & 2015-16 

  
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The main purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the key financial risks 

facing the Council.   
 

1.2 A number of Council wide risks have been identified along with risks for each 
department and service of the Council.  For each departmental risk the financial 
impact has been quantified and the likelihood assessed based on the standard risk 
matrix.  
 

1.3 There are currently 58 departmental risks totalling £8.178m.  Only 10 of the risks 
are categorised as likely and no risks have been categorised as almost certain.  
 

1.4 The financial risks are monitored routinely and actions put in place to continue to 
mitigate the risks.    
 

 



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

19 MARCH 2015 

MONITORING OF FINANCIAL RISKS – 2014-15 & 2015-16 

  
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report outlines the process and approach developed in carrying out a financial 

risks analysis and provides an update on the current assessment of financial risks.  
 

3 DETAIL 
 

3.1 Introduction 
 

3.1.1 The Council is currently in a period of significant financial challenge.  In developing 
its budget to address both restricted resources and cost and demand pressures 
there are a number of financial risks the Council needs to consider and manage.  
 

3.1.2 There are a number of risks that affect the income or expenditure across the whole 
council and these have been identified.  Financial risks have been considered by 
each department and service of the Council.    
 

3.1.3 For each risk, the financial impact has been quantified and the likelihood assessed 
based on the standard risk matrix as follows: 
1 – Remote 
2 – Unlikely 
3 – Possible 
4 – Likely 
5 – Almost Certain 
 

3.2 Council Wide Risks 
 

3.2.1 The estimated level of council tax income is based on current and forecast Band D 
equivalents and non-payment rates.  This reflects our most recent experience in 
terms of the council tax base and likely collection rates.  A 1% variation in council 
tax income amounts to approximately £400,000. 
 

3.2.2 The finance settlement for 2015-16 was announced on 11 December 2014.  There 
are some small changes to the previous estimates, however, in the main the 
finance settlement is in line with our expectations.   
 

3.2.3 One area of risk to funding would be if the Council were deemed not to have met 
the conditions attached to the finance settlement and this is assessed as remote.  
A 1% variation in Scottish Government Funding amounts to around £2m. 
 

3.2.4 At the Council budget meeting in February it was agreed that services have to 
achieve 1% savings in both 2014-15 and 2015-16.  The savings should not have a 



policy implication and therefore officers are given delegated authority to develop 
and secure these savings with progress monitored and reported to the Policy and 
Resources Committee.  The Council have a good track record in delivering savings 
and the progress with the 1% savings target will be monitored closely.  A 1% 
savings target amounts to £1.822m.  A 10% shortfall on this savings target would 
amount to £182,000.   
 

3.2.6 The Council have additional cost implications in respect of holiday pay as a result 
of a recent ruling by the European Court of Justice.  The ruling means that 
employers must now pay employees the same rate of pay, including any overtime 
or other additional payments that are linked to their job, whilst they are on holiday.  
The full year cost is estimated to be around £350,000.  The position regarding any 
backdating of these payments is unclear and there are currently a number of cases 
or appeals underway and it may be 2016 before there is a final resolution to this 
matter.    
 

3.2.7 The Council wide risks noted above in addition to other Council wide risks are 
noted within the table below: 
 

Description Likelihood Financial 
Impact 
£000 

1% variation in Council Tax 
Income 

2 400 

Council has not met the 
conditions attached to the 
finance settlement.  Risk value is 
equivalent to a 1% variation in 
Scottish Government funding. 

1 2,000 

10% shortfall on 1% savings 
target 

2 182 

Backdating of Holiday Pay 
Entitlement 

2 1,000 

Employee Pay increase by 1% 
more than budgeted 
 

2 1,334 

Employers NI rate increase by 
2% 

2 2,000 

Employers Superannuation auto 
enrolment into pension scheme. 

5 Range of 200 
to 2,000 

Energy costs increase by 10% 
greater than anticipated 

2 745 

Repairs and Maintenance costs 
increase by 5% 

2 120 

General Inflation at 2% on all 
costs not already inflated. 

2 1,717 

 
 

 
 

 
 



3.3 Departmental/Service Risks 
 

3.3.1 The detail of each departmental financial risk is included within Appendix 1.  The 
following table provides a summary of the number of risks within each department 
and likelihood category with the financial impact. 
   

No. £000 No. £000 No. £000 No. £000 No. £000 No. £000

Community 

Services
0 0 5 435 14 2,527 7 1,231 0 0 26 4,193

Customer Services 3 170 6 399 8 1,093 1 30 0 0 18 1,692

Development & 

Infrastructure
2 120 1 10 9 863 2 1,300 0 0 14 2,293

Total 5 290 12 844 31 4,483 10 2,561 0 0 58 8,178

5 - Almost 

Certain
Total

Department
1 - Remote 2 - Unlikely 3 - Possible 4 - Likely

 
 

 
3.3.2 

 
The current top five risks in terms of the financial impact are noted in the table 
below. 
 

SERVICE TITLE OF RISK DESCRIPTION OF RISK LIKELIHOOD FINANCIAL 

IMPACT

£000

Roads and Amenity Services Winter Maintenance Averse weather conditions which require 

greater than budgeted number of gritting 

runs.

4 1,200

Adult Care Increased complexity of Older 

People, LD and MH packages.

Level of service demand remains at current 

commitment or increases due to needs 

becoming more complex.

3 950

Adult Care Older People - population 

growth

Growth in elderly population exceeds 

expectation reflected in Demand Pressure 

thereby putting increased demand on 

services. 

3 700

Adult Care External provider charges - 

Learning Disability, Physical 

Disability and Mental Health

Increased provider charges in respect of 

clients with learning disability/mental 

health needs. 

4 400

Adult Care External provider charges - 

Older People

Uncertainty over external provider rates in 

those areas not included in externalisation 

framework agreed by Council. 

4 400

 
 

3.3.3 The current top five risks in terms of the likely impact are noted in the table below.  
 

SERVICE TITLE OF RISK DESCRIPTION OF RISK LIKELIHOOD FINANCIAL 

IMPACT

£000

Roads and Amenity Services Winter Maintenance Averse weather conditions which require greater 

than budgeted number of gritting runs.

4 1,200

Adult Care External provider charges - 

Learning Disability, Physical 

Disability and Mental Health

Increased provider charges in respect of clients 

with learning disability/mental health needs. 

4 400

Adult Care External provider charges - 

Older People

Uncertainty over external provider rates in those 

areas not included in externalisation framework 

agreed by Council. 

4 400

Children and Families Looked after children -

residential placements

Increased level of support, increased placement 

cost, increased client base

4 200

Roads and Amenity Services Street Lighting Age of lighting stock requires greater 

maintenance as health and safety becomes a 

consideration.

4 100

 
 



 
3.4 Changes to Financial Risks since last P&R Report 

 
3.4.1 The only changes to the financial risks is the removal of a risk in respect of 

provider charges for older people homecare as the impact is already reflected in 
another risk within the report.  

 
3.5 Monitoring of Financial Risks 

 
3.5.1 Financial risks will be reviewed and monitored on a two monthly basis and will be 

included in the pack of financial reports submitted to Policy and Resources 
Committee.   
 

4 CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 This report summarises the key financial risks facing the Council.  Only 10 out of 
the 58 risks are categorised as likely with no risks categorised as almost certain.  
The financial risks are monitored routinely and actions put in place to continue to 
mitigate the risks.    
 

5 IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy - None. 
 

5.2 Financial -  The financial value of each risk is included within the 
appendix.    
  

5.3 Legal -  None. 
 

5.4 HR -  None. 

5.5 Equalities -  None. 

5.6 Risk -  Financial risks are detailed within the appendix. 

5.7 Customer Service -  None.  

 
Steve Barrett 
Interim Head of Strategic Finance 
17 February 2015 
 
Appendix 1 – Detail of Department/Service financial risks.  
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 19 MARCH 2015 

RESERVES AND BALANCES – UPDATE AS AT 31 JANUARY 2015 

 
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The main purpose of this report is to advise Members of the overall level of 

reserves held by the Council as well as providing detail on the monitoring of the 
earmarked balances held within the General Fund.  
 

1.2 The Council has a total of £48.526m usable reserves as at the end of 31 March 
2014.  Of this balance, £1.025m relates to Repairs and Renewals Fund, £3.460m 
relates to Capital Funds and the remainder is held in the General Fund, with 
£30.372m of the balance earmarked for specific purposes. 
 

1.3 The Council has a total of £126.299m unusable reserves that are not backed with 
resources.  They are required purely for accounting purposes. 
 

1.4 The General Fund contingency level remains at 1.5% of net expenditure.  There is 
currently an estimated surplus over contingency of £10.380m and this is being 
directed towards the delivery of the Single Outcome Agreement.  
 



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 19 MARCH 2015 

RESERVES AND BALANCES - UPDATE AS AT 31 JANUARY 2015 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report outlines current balances on all of the Council’s reserves, both 

usable and unusable. It also provides detail on the monitoring of the earmarked 
balances within the General Fund.    
 

3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 Types of Reserves 
 

3.1.1 Usable Reserves - Councils have powers to establish certain resource backed 
reserves which can be used to fund expenditure.  The powers of councils to 
establish reserves are laid out in Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1975.  These allow councils to establish a Renewal and Repairs Fund, 
Insurance Fund and Capital Fund. Councils can also establish a Useable Capital 
Receipts Reserve.  The Council must also maintain a General Fund and can 
earmark balances for specific purposes within the General Fund. 
 

3.1.2 Unusable Reserves – Councils are also required to establish certain reserves 
that are not backed by resources. They are required purely for accounting 
purposes and do not represent resources available for councils to utilise. The 
Pensions Reserve, Revaluation Reserve, Capital Adjustment Account, Financial 
Instruments Adjustment Account and Accumulated Absences Account fall into 
this latter category of accounting reserves. 
 

3.2 Reserve Balances At 31 March 2014 
 

3.2.1 The balances on each type of reserve at 31 March 2014 are set out in the table 
below. 
 

Reserve £000 

Unusable Reserves  

Revaluation Reserve 56,113 

Capital Adjustment Account 198,230 

Financial Instruments Adjustment Account -4,889 

Pensions Reserve -118,337 

Accumulated Absences Account -4,818 

Total Unusable Reserves 126,299 

Usable Reserves………..on next page  
 

 

 

 

 



 

Reserve £000 

Usable Reserves  

Repairs and Renewals Fund 1,025 

Capital Fund 703                                                                                                                  

Usable Capital Receipts Reserve 2,757                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

General Fund 44,041 

Total Usable Reserves 48,526 

Total Reserves 174,825 
 

  

3.2.2 The Revaluation Reserve represents the unrealised gains in the valuation of 
fixed asset. The Capital Adjustment Account represents the difference between 
depreciation based on proper accounting practice and statutory charges for 
financing capital expenditure. The Financial Instruments Adjustment Account 
represents the difference between gains and losses on borrowing and statutory 
capital financing charges. The Pensions Reserve represents the difference 
between pension costs based on proper accounting practice and payments 
made for pension costs. The Accumulated Absences Account represents the 
costed difference between holiday pay entitlement and actual holidays taken at 
31 March. 
 

3.2.3 The Repairs and Renewals Fund was established to support funding of renewal 
and replacement of school equipment.  Schools can only draw on the Repairs 
and Renewals Fund to the extent they have previously paid into the Fund and 
contributions must be contained within schools devolved budgets. 
 

3.2.4 The Capital Fund was established to receive all capital receipts generated by the 
Council and can be used to support the capital plan or meet the principal 
repayments on loan charges. The Council decides as part of the budget process 
each year how it wishes to draw funding from the Capital Fund. 
 

3.2.5 The Usable Capital Receipts Reserve relates to the accumulated unspent capital 
receipts from sale of council houses prior to transfer of the housing stock. The 
reserve forms part of the Council’s Strategic Housing Fund and can only be 
used for investment in social housing. The reserve will be used in accordance 
with the approach to investing in housing agreed by the Council in August 2012. 
 

3.3 General Fund 
 

3.3.1 The General Fund balance at 31 March 2014 can be analysed as follows: 
 

 Balance 
31/03/14 

£000 

Balance on General Fund as at 31 March 2013 46,138 

Reduction to General Fund balance at end of 2013-14 2,097 

Earmarked Balances 30,372 

Contingency allowance at 1.5% of net expenditure 3,658 

Unallocated balance as at 31 March 2014 10,011 
 

  
3.3.2 The General Fund includes balances that the Council has agreed to earmark for 



specific purposes. Some of these earmarked balances will be spent during the 
current financial year and some of them will be held over and spent in later 
years. The table below shows the balance at 31 March 2014, the amount 
already spent and planned to be spent in the current year, the amount to be 
spent in future years and any sums no longer required to be earmarked. 
Appendix 1 provides further details on the breakdown of unspent budget. 
 
Earmarking Category Balance 

31/03/14 
 
 
 
 

£000 

Drawn-
down to 
2014-15 
Budget 

as at 
31/12/14 

£000 

Planned 
Still to 
Spend 

2014-15 
 
 

£000 

Planned 
Spend 
Future 
Years 

 
 

£000 

Balance 
no 

Longer 
Required 

 
 

£000 

Strategic Housing Fund 7,484 1,144 0 6,340 0 

Revenue Contribution 
to Capital - Dunoon and 
Campbeltown Schools 

3,000 0 0 3,000 0 

Investment in 
Affordable Housing 

9,500 0 0 9,500 0 

Severance Costs 27 0 0 27 0 

Reserve Committed for 
2014-15 Budget 

326 326 0 0 0 

CHORD 420 0 0 420 0 

DMR – Schools 887 887 0 0 0 

Existing Legal 
Commitments 

196 0 0 196 0 

Unspent Grant 979 507 290 182 0 

Unspent Third Party 
Contribution 

255 30 0 225 0 

Unspent Budget 7,298 1,609 770 4,528 391 

Total 30,372 4,503 1,060 24,418 391 
 

  
3.3.3 The balances no longer required that can be released back into the unallocated 

General Fund are noted below: 

 NPDO £200,000 

 Argyll and Bute Manager Programme £51,083 

 Learning and Development £54,800 

 Corporate Improvement Board Projects £43,500 

 Local Plan Enquiry £42,000 
 

3.3.4 The earmarked balances noted in paragraph 3.3.3, with the exception of the 
Local Plan Enquiry are all within Customer Services.  Due to procurement 
savings and lower than expected inflation costs within School and Public 
Transport in addition to insurance savings within NPDO, the department will be 
able to progress the projects/initiatives from within their current budget for 2014-
15 and is therefore able to release the earmarked balances back into the 
unallocated General Fund.   
 

3.3.5 The sum of £90,000 had been earmarked for the Local Plan Enquiry.  It is now 
expected that the final cost will be £48,000, therefore, the remaining £42,000 
can be released back to the General Fund.  



 
3.3.6 There is a change to the profiling of the Unspent Budget in respect of Early 

Intervention (Early Years Change Fund) (Ref 035 on appendix).  The profile as 
agreed in February 2014 was indicative based on the assumption that the 
service would be spending evenly over 2014-15 and 2015-16.  The work has 
been delayed due to the service review within Children and Families and the 
new profiling is noted below: 
2014-15 £274,004 
2015-16 £288,681 
2016-17 £168,315 
 

3.3.7 There is a change to the profiling of the unspent budget in respect of Care 
First/Care Pay Consultancy (Ref 036 on appendix).  The earmarking relates to 
the implementation of the foster care payments module on CareFirst which was 
planned to take place during 2014-15 but has been deferred to 2015-16.   
 

3.3.8 There is a change to the profiling of the Unspent Budget in respect of the 
introduction of the amenity services management system (Ref 003 on appendix). 
The project is in the early stages and is preparing initial documents for 
consideration at the IT steering board.   
 

3.3.9 There is a change to the profiling of the Unspent Budget in respect of Iona Ferry 
Slip (Ref 051 on appendix).  It is expected that this money will be used in 2015-
16, currently retendering is underway. 
 

3.3.10 There is a change to the profiling of the Unspent Budget in respect of Autism 
Strategy (Ref 033 on appendix).  The Scottish Government is due to produce the 
final version of the national training strategy for autism in April. The service has 
subsequently had to defer training until 2015-16 and subsequently requires to 
defer funds originally planned to be used in 2014-15 for training purposes. 
 

3.3.11 There is a change to the profiling of the Unspent Budget in respect of Youth 
Employment Opportunities Fund (Ref 042 on appendix).   The spend on modern 
apprenticeships has been lower than expected during 2014-15 due to delays in 
advertising apprenticeship opportunities, mainly caused by issues relating to pay 
rates for apprentices; low levels of interest from young people in some of the 
opportunities which were advertised and the lower than expected costs of posts 
that were filled due to apprentices being taken on later in the financial year than 
expected. It is anticipated that additional apprentices will be employed in 2015-
16 as the Council moves towards its ambition of offering apprenticeships to 25 
young people and subsequently unused funds from 2014-15 are being deferred 
to meet the expected costs. 
 

3.3.12 Based on the financial risks analysis there are no proposals to change the 
general fund contingency.  
 

3.3.13 Looking forward, the following forecasts are estimated for the unallocated 
general fund balance. Members agreed at Policy and Resources Committee in 
August to direct the free balance on the general fund exclusively to the theme of 
economy and jobs and proposals to increase income / reduce costs for the 
Council. 



 
Unallocated General Fund Forecast £000 

Unallocated balance on General Fund as at 31 March 2014 10,011 

Earmarked funds no longer required 391 

Supplementary estimates previously approved: 

 Waverley (agreed in 2013-14) - £15k in 2014-15 and £10k in 
2015-16 

 Rothesay Pavilion – agreed £335k at Council 25 September 
2014. 

 6 Year Budget for Lorn Arc programme team office agreed at 
Council on 22 January 2015 

 
-25 

 
-335 

 
-1,607 

Budgeted Surplus 2014-15 1,020 

Forecast outturn for 2014-15 as at 31 January 2015  771 

Forecast outturn for 2015-16 as agreed at Council on 12 February 
2015  

154 

Free General Fund Balance to be directed towards delivery of 
Single Outcome Agreement. 

10,380 

 

  
 

4. CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 The report outlines the overall reserves and balances for the Council covering 
the purpose and level of each reserve.  It also provides detail as to expenditure 
against earmarked balances held within the General Fund.  There is currently an 
estimated surplus over contingency of £10.380m and this is being directed 
towards the delivery of the Single Outcome Agreement.  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy - Earmarked funds and funds set aside for delivery of 
Single Outcome Agreement are available to support 
Council Policy. 

5.2 Financial -  Outlines the balances held with the Council’s usable and 
unusable reserves.      

5.3 Legal -  None. 
5.4 HR -  None. 
5.5 Equalities -  None. 
5.6 Risk -  A contingency of £3.658 equivalent to 1.5% of net 

expenditure has been set aside as part of the general 
fund.  This has been subject to a risk assessment.  

5.7 Customer Service -  None.  
 

 
 
Steve Barrett 
Interim Head of Strategic Finance  
17 February 2015 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Earmarked Reserves breakdown of unspent budget 
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ARGYLL  AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 19 March 2015 

 
CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT – 31 January 2015 

 

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This provides an update on the position of the capital budget as at 31 
January 2015. The report provides information on the financial position in 
respect of the capital plan and also the performance in terms of delivery of 
capital plan projects. 
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Position: 
 

 Current Year to Date – actual expenditure to date is £30,281k 
compared to a budget for the year to date of £27,720k giving rise to an 
over spend for the year to date of £2,561k (-9.2%). 

 Forecast Outturn for 2014-15 – forecast expenditure for the full 
financial year is £40,414k compared to an annual budget of £37,881k 
giving rise to forecast over spend for the year of £2,533k (-6.7%). 

 Total Capital Plan – the forecast total project costs on the total capital 
plan is £215,540k compared to a total budget for all projects of 
£212,201k giving rise to a forecast over spend for the overall capital 
plan of £3,339k (-1.6%). 

 
Project Delivery: 
 

 Asset Sustainability – Out of 166 projects there are 150 projects 
(90%) on track, 15 projects (9%) off track and recoverable and 1 
project (1%) is off track. 

 Service Development - Out of 41 projects there are 26 projects 
(63%) on track, 14 projects (34%) off track but recoverable and 1 
project is off track (2%). 

 Strategic Change – Out of 27 projects there are 17 projects (63%) on 
track, 7 projects (26%) off track and recoverable and 3 projects (11%) 
off track. 
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ARGYLL  AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 19 March 2015 

 
CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT – 31 January2015 

 

2 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 This provides an update on the position of the capital budget as at 31 
January 2015. The report provides information on the financial position in 
respect of the capital plan and also the performance in terms of delivery of 
capital plan projects. 
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Position: 
 

 Current Year to Date – actual expenditure to date is £30,281k 
compared to a budget for the year to date of £27,720k giving rise to an 
over spend for the year to date of £2,561k (-9.2%). 

 Forecast Outturn for 2014-15 – forecast expenditure for the full 
financial year is £40,414k compared to an annual budget of £37,881k 
giving rise to forecast over spend for the year of £2,533k (-6.7%). 

 Total Capital Plan – the forecast total project costs on the total capital 
plan is £215,540k compared to a total budget for all projects of 
£212,201k giving rise to a forecast over spend for the overall capital 
plan of £3,339k (-1.6%). 

 
Project Delivery: 
 

 Asset Sustainability – Out of 166 projects there are 150 projects 
(90%) on track, 15 projects (9%) off track and recoverable and 1 
project (1%) is off track. 

 Service Development - Out of 41 projects there are 26 projects 
(63%) on track, 14 projects (34%) off track but recoverable and 1 
project is off track (2%). 
Strategic Change – Out of 27 projects there are 17 projects (63%) on 
track, 7 projects (26%) off track and recoverable and 3 projects (11%) 
off track. 
 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 Note the contents of this financial summary, specifically noting or approving 

the following: 

 

 Overall Project Cost Changes, noted in Appendix 8 

 Project Slippages and Accelerations, noted in Appendix 8 

 Changes in Capital Funding/Available Funding, noted in Appendix 4 

 Update to 2014-15 Capital Plan to reflect above changes, included in 

Appendix 11. 
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4 CURRENT YEAR TO DATE FINANCIAL POSITION 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 

Overall Position 
 
Actual expenditure to date is £30,281k compared to a budget for the year to 
date of £27,720k giving rise to an over spend for the year to date of £2,561k 
(-9.2%). 
 
Project/Department Position 
 
The table below shows the year to date expenditure against the year to date 
budget by project type and department: 
 

Project Type: 

Year to Date 
Budget     
£'000 

Year to Date 
Actual     
£'000 

Variance        
£'000 

Asset Sustainability 12,909 15,317 (2,408) 

Service Development 3,622 3,810 (188) 

Strategic Change 11,189 11,154 765 

Total  27,720 30,281 (2,561) 

Department:       

Customer Services 12,277 12,382 (105) 

Development and Infrastructure 
Services 15,443 17,899 (2,456) 

Community Services 0 0 0 

Total 27,720 30,281 (2,561) 

 

Material variances are explained in Appendix 1 and there are a number of 
small variances contributing to the year to date over spend. 

 

 
4.3 Chart of YTD Variances 
 

The graph below compares the year to date actual expenditure against the 
year to date budget for departments by project type (Asset Sustainability, 
Service Development and Strategic Change): 
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5 FORECAST OUTTURN 2014-15 

 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 

Overall Position 
 
Forecast expenditure for the full financial year is £40,414k compared to an 
annual budget of £37,881k giving rise to a forecast over spend for the year of 
£2,533k (-6.7%). 
 
Project/Department Position 
 
The table shows the forecast expenditure and budget for the year by project 
type and department: 
 

Project Type: 

Annual 
Budget             
£'000 

Forecast 
Outturn         

£'000  

Forecast 
Variance          

£'000 

Asset Sustainability 15,774 18,561 (2,787) 

Service Development 3,255 4,451 (1,196) 

Strategic Change 18,852 17,402 1,450 

Total  37,881 42,362 (2,533) 

Department:       

Customer Services 18,584 17,804 780 

Development and Infrastructure 
Services 19,297 22,610 (3,313) 

Community Services 0 0 0 

Total 39,260 40,414 (2,533) 
 

 
Material variances are explained in Appendix 2 and there are a number of 
smaller variances contributing to the over spend. 

 
5.3 Chart of Forecast Outturn 

 
The graph below shows the forecast outturn position against the full year 
budget for departments by project type: 
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6 TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 
 

6.1 Overall Position 
 
The forecast total project cost on the total capital plan is £215,540k compared to 
a total budget for all projects of £212,201k giving rise to a forecast over spend 
for the overall capital plan of £3,339k (-1.6%).  
 

6.2 Project/Department Position 
 
This table shows the forecast total project cost and the budget for total project 
costs by project type and department: 
 

Project Type: 

Capital Plan 
Budget            
£'000 

Forecast 
Project 
Costs         
£'000  

Capital Plan 
Variance          

£'000 

Asset Sustainability 72,566 75,616 (3,050) 

Service Development 22,119 24,810 (2,691) 

Strategic Change 117,516 115,114 2,402 

Total  212,201 215,540 (3,339) 

Department:       

Customer Services 112,658 111,276 1,382 

Development and Infrastructure 
Services 99,543 104,264 (4,721) 

Community Services 0 0 0 

Total 212,201 215,540 (3,339) 
 

 
Material variances are explained in Appendix 3 and there are a number of 
smaller variances leading to the forecast over spend. 
 

6.3 Chart of Total Project Costs 
 

The graph below shows the total forecast position against full project budget 
for Departments by project type: 
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7 CAPITAL FUNDING ESTIMATES 

 
7.1 The total estimates amount of capital funding available to support the capital 

plan until 2016-17 is as follows: 
 

Year £'000

2014-15 51,581

2015-16 46,763

2016-17 17,833  

7.2 Capital funding has been declining and will continue to decline which will 
have an increasing impact on the level of capital investment that the Council 
will be able to afford going forward. This reduction in funding will increase the 
importance of asset management to ensure that the funding is directed 
towards the assets required for service delivery. 

 
7.3 The table below shows the updated estimate of available capital funding for 

the current year if changes are approved, and estimates of income in future 
years to 2016-17: 

: 

 

 

Approved 

Capital 

Funding Changes

Updated 

Capital 

Funding 

Available

Estimated 

Capital 

Funding Changes

Updated 

Capital 

Funding 

Available

Estimated 

Capital 

Funding Changes

Updated 

Capital 

Funding 

Available

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

General Capital Grant 15,464 0 15,464 15,491 0 15,491 11,000 0 11,000

Transfer to Revenue for Private 

Sector Housing Grant (PSHG)
(1,321) 0 (1,321) (1,321) 0 (1,321) (1,000) 0 (1,000)

Ring Fenced Capital Grant 140 0 140 131 0 131 140 0 140

Grants from Other Bodies 1,310 15 1,325 626 0 626 0 0 0

Capital Receipts 1,334 0 1,334 4,390 0 4,390 7,693 (450) 7,243

Revenue Contributions 1,155 5 1,160 286 0 286 0 0 0

Reserve Funding Dunoon & 

Campbeltown Schools
3,000 0 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Prudential Borrowing 966 595 1,561 30 0 30 0 0 0

Unsupported Borrowing 29,533 (15,950) 13,583 27,130 (16) 27,114 0 3,305 3,305

Capital Funding 51,581 (15,335) 36,246 46,763 (16) 46,747 17,833 2,855 20,688

37,881 45,527 20,273

(1,635) 1,220 415

36,246 46,747 20,688

Capital Expenditure Forecast 40,414 45,527 20,273

Updated Projected 

(Over)/Underspend
(4,168) 1,220 415

Revised Capital Expenditure Budget

Current Year (2014-15) 2015-16 2016-17

Funding 

Opening Capital Expenditure Budget

Recommended Changes to Capital Plan (Financial 

Impact - Appendix 8)
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8 TOTAL PROJECT PERFORMANCE 
 

8.1 Overall Position 

 

There are 234 projects within the Capital Plan, 193 are Complete or On 

Target, 36 are Off Target and Recoverable and 5 are Off Target and a 

Problem. 

 
8.2 Project Position 

 

The table below shows the Performance Status of the Projects in the Capital 

Plan: 

 

Project Type:

Complete/ 

On Target

Off Target/ 

Recoverable

Off Target/ 

Problem Total

Asset Sustainability 150 15 1 166

Service Development 26 14 1 41

Strategic Change 17 7 3 27

Total 193 36 5 234

Department:

Customer Services 163 24 1 188

Development and Infrastructure Services 30 12 4 46

Total 193 36 5 234  
 

Appendices 5, 6 and 7 show the Performance Status of the projects in further 

detail. 

 

8.3 Chart of Performance Status 

 

The graph provides a view of the Performance Status of the Projects included  

in the Capital Plan: 
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9 OFF TRACK PROJECTS 
 

9.1 The Off Track Projects are noted in the table below. Reports are included in 
Appendix 10. 

 

Project Type Project  What is Off 

Track? 

Explanation Action 

Asset 

Sustainability 

  

Whitegates Project Total 

Expenditure 

Significant 

additional works 

to prevent leaks 

and deal with rot. 

Review overall 

spend in 

appropriate Service 

division. 

Service 

Development 

Cycleways – 

H&L 

Current Year 

Expenditure 

Road Services 

can only work on 

packages of 

construction work 

as land becomes 

available. 

Estates and 

Infrastructure 

Design have been 

asked to widen the 

scope of land 

acquisitions. 

Strategic 

Change 

Kintyre 

Renewables 

Hub 

Current Year 

Expenditure 

Estiumated final 

costs have been 

refined with a 

lower contingency 

now being used 

therefore lower 

final estimates. 

Overall expenditure 

and ERDF award 

will be less than 

originally planned. 

Strategic 

Change 

Helensburgh 

Depot 

Rationalisation 

Current Year 

Expenditure 

and Project 

Total 

Expenditure 

Contaminated soil 

was found on the 

site and required 

to be treated 

Head of Service to 

advise where 

additional budget 

can be sourced 

from. 

Strategic 

Change 

CHORD – 

Campbeltown 

Current Year 

Expenditure 

and Project 

Total 

Expenditure 

Year to date 

spend and full 

year spend are 

behind forecast 

due to delay in 

appointing 

contractor 

Project will now 

complete in May 

2015. 
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10 CHANGES TO CAPITAL PLAN 
 

10.1 The table below shows proposed changes to the Capital Plan at summary 
level. Explanations relating to the specific projects involved can be seen in 
Appendix 8. 

 

Department 
2014-15 

£’000 

2015-16 

£’000 

2016-17 

£’000 

Future 

Years 

£’000 

Total 

Capital 

Plan 

£’000 

Explanation 

Asset Sustainability 77 (77)   0 Accelerations 

Service Development     0  

Customer & Support 

Services 77 (77) 0 0 0 

 

Asset Sustainability 

(113) 113   0 

Overall cost changes, 

Slippages & Accelerations  

Service Development (6) 6   0 Slippages 

Strategic Change     0  

Facility - Education (119) 119 0 0 0  

Asset Sustainability (97) 97   0 

Overall cost changes and 

Slippages 

Service Development     0  

Strategic Change     0  

Facility - Non Education (97) 97 0 0 0  

Asset Sustainability (33) 33   0 Slippage 

Service Development     0  

Strategic Change (1,421) 1,421   0 Slippages 

Facility - Dunoon (1,454) 1,454 0 0 0  

Asset Sustainability (65)  65  0 Slippages 

Service Development 23 (23)   0 Acceleration 

Strategic Change     0  

Roads and Amenity 

Services (42) (23) 65 0 0 

 

Service Development     0  

Strategic Change  (350) 350  0 Slippage 

Economic Development 0 (350) 350 0 0  

       

TOTAL (1,635) 1,220 415 0 0  
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APPENDICES 
 

- Appendix 1 – Year to date finance variance explanations 

- Appendix 2 - Forecast Outturn variance explanations 

- Appendix 3 - Total Project finance variance explanations 

- Appendix 4 - Changes to Capital Funding explanations 

- Appendix 5 - Project Performance - Asset Sustainability 

- Appendix 6 - Project Performance - Service Development 

- Appendix 7 - Project Performance - Strategic Change 

- Appendix 8 - Changes to Capital Plan and Financial Impact 

- Appendix 9 - Financial Summary – Overall 

- Financial Summary – DIS 

- Financial Summary – Customer Services 

- Appendix 10 - Off Track Project Reports 

- Appendix 11 - Updated/Revised Capital Plan - Overall 

- Updated/Revised Capital Plan – Community Services 

- Updated/Revised Capital Plan – Customer Services 

- Updated/Revised Capital Plan – DIS 

 

Steve Barrett 
Head of Strategic Finance 
17th February 2015 
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 19 MARCH 2015 

  
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 31 JANUARY 2015 
 

 
1. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report is for noting its sets out the Council’s treasury management position 
for the period 1 January 2015 to 31 January 2015 and includes information on: 

 Overall Borrowing Position 

 Borrowing Activity 

 Investment Activity 

 Economic Background 

 Interest Rate Forecast 

 Prudential Indicators. 
 

1.2 The Council has made two repayments of long term debt of £1.5m to PWLB 
during the period. Due to a reduced Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) of 
£256m at 31 March 2014 and a reduction of £19.6m in the forecast capital 
expenditure the estimated CFR for 31 March 2015 has reduced from £275m to 
£253m from that predicted in the budget at February 2014. 
 

1.3 In respect of investment activity the level of investments have increased by 
£2.4m from £51.6m at 31 December 2014 to £54m at 31 January 2015. The rate 
of return achieved was 0.666% which compares favourably with the target of 7 
day LIBID which was 0.354%. 
 

1.4 As part of a policy of increasing the diversification of investments during the 
period the Council opened two new accounts in the following institutions: 

 Nationwide Building Society 

 Barclays Bank 
 

1.5 During the period the Council reduced its investments held in Bank of Scotland 
by £10m, placing £5m in a 6 month fixed term deposit with the Nationwide 
Building Society at 0.66% and £5m in a 35 Day Notice account with Barclays 
Bank at 0.50%. Both have a short term rating of A and a long term rating of A-1.  
  

1.6 There was no breaching of limits during the period 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

19 MARCH 2015 STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 31 JANUARY 2015 
 

  
 
2. 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 
 
 

  This report summarises the monitoring as at 31 January 2015 of the Council’s: 

 Overall Borrowing Position 

 Borrowing Activity 

 Investment Activity 

 Economic Background 

 Interest Rate Forecast 

 Prudential Indicators. 
 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The treasury management monitoring report is noted. 
 

4. DETAIL 
 

 Overall Borrowing Position 
 

4.1 The table below details the estimated capital financing requirement (CFR) and 
compares this with the estimated level of external debt at the 31 March 2015. 
The CFR represents the underlying need for the Council to borrow to fund its 
fixed assets and accumulated capital expenditure. 
 

 
 

4.2 Borrowing is currently estimated to be below the CFR for the period to 31 March 
2015.  This reflects the approach taken to minimise surplus cash on deposit in 
order to avoid overdue exposure to investment / credit worthiness risks.  
However if it becomes clear that longer term interest rates are likely to increase 
significantly the position will be reviewed to ensure the Council locks in funding 

Forecast Budget Forecast Forecast

2014/15 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

£000's £000's £000's £000's

CFR at 1 April 256,463 258,871 253,166 268,089

Net Capital Expenditure 15,144 34,809 26,707 2,440

Less Loans Fund Principal Repayments (18,441) (18,441) (11,784) (10,784)

Estimated CFR 31 March 253,166 275,239 268,089 259,745

Less Funded by NPDO (79,603) (79,603) (78,055) (76,507)

Estimated Net CFR 31 March 173,563 195,636 190,034 183,238

Estimated External Borrowing at 31 March 151,235 161,315 169,315 177,315

Gap 22,328 34,321 20,719 5,923



at low interest rates.   
 
 

4.3 The Council’s estimated net capital financing requirement at the 31 January 
2015 is £173.563m. The table below shows how this has been financed.  Whilst 
borrowing is less than the CFR there are substantial internal balances (mainly 
the General Fund) of which £54.1m is currently invested.  
 

 
 

 Borrowing Activity 
 

4.4 The table below summarises the borrowing and repayment transactions in the 
period 1 January 2014 to 31 January 2015. 
 

 
 
 

4.5 No Local Bonds were repaid in the period 1 January 2014 to 31 January 2015 
 

4.6 No new Local Bonds was taken out in the period 1 January 2014 to 31 January 
2015. 
 

4.7 The table below summarises the movement in level and rate of temporary 
borrowing at the start and end of the period. Owing to the levels of internal 
balances and surplus cash temporary borrowing has been minimal. 
 

 
 

 Investment Activity 
 

4.8 The average rate of return achieved on the Council’s investments to 31st January 
2015 was 0.666% compared to the average LIBID rate for the same period of 
0.354% which demonstrates that the Council is achieving a reasonable rate of 
return on its cash investments. At the 31 January 2015 the Council had £54m of 
short term investment at an average rate of 0.666%. The table below details the 
counterparties that the investments were placed with, the maturity date, the 
interest rate and the credit rating applicable for each of the counterparties. 
 

Position 

at 

31/12/2014

Position 

at 

31/01/2015

£000's £000's

Loans 161,242 160,112

Internal Balances 72,729 67,516

Less Investments & Deposits (51,605) (54,065)

Total 182,366 173,563

Actual

£000's

1,519

0

Net Movement in External Borrowing (1,519)

External Loans Repaid 1st January 2015 to 31st 

January 2015

Borrowing undertaken 1st January 2015 to 31st 

January 2015

£000s % Rate

Temp borrowing at 31st December 2014 1,358 0.30%

Temp borrowing at 31st January 2015 1,356 0.30%



 
 

4.9 All investments and deposits are in accordance with the Council’s approved list 
of counterparties and within the limits and parameters defined in the Treasury 
Management Practices. The counterparty list is constructed based on 
assessments by leading credit reference agencies adjusted for additional market 
information available in respect of counterparties. 
 

4.10 As part of a policy of increasing the diversification of investments during the 
period the Council opened two new accounts in the following institutions: 

Counterparty Maturity Amount 

£000s

Interest 

Rate

Rating

Bank of Scotland Instant 

Access

5,050 0.40%

Bank of Scotland

31/10/2015

5,000 1.00%

Royal Bank of Scotland Instant 

Access

50 0.25% Short Term 

A-2, Long 

Term A-

Clydesdale Bank Instant 

Access

965 0.50% Short Term 

A-2, Long 

Term 

BBB+

Goldman Sachs 05/02/2015 5,000 0.745% Short Term 

A-1, Long 

Term A

Handelsbanken 35 Day

Notice

0 0.65% Short Term 

A-1+, Long 

Term AA-

DZ Bank 14/09/2015 5,000 0.92% Short Term 

A-1+, Long 

Term AA-

Deutsche Bank 65 Day

Notice

5,000 0.633% Short Term 

A-1, Long 

Term A

Santander 95 Day

Notice

2,500 0.600% Short Term 

A-1, Long 

Term A

Santander 96 Day

Notice

2,500 0.600% Short Term 

A-1, Long 

Term A

Nationwide Building Society 07/07/2015 5,000 0.660% Short Term 

A, Long 

Term A-1

Barclays Bank 35 Day

Notice

5,000 0.504% Short Term 

A, Long 

Term A-1

CD - RBS 06/01/2016 5,000 0.880% Short Term 

A-2, Long 

Term A-

MMF - BNP Paribas Instant 

Access

0 0.457% AAA

MMF - Federated Instant 

Access

3,000 0.460% AAA

MMF -  Ignis Instant 

Access

5,000 0.477% AAA

Total 54,065

Short Term 

A-1, Long 

Term A



 Nationwide Building Society 

 Barclays Bank 
 

4.11 On 7th and 23rd January the £10m fixed term deposits in the Bank of Scotland 
matured and the Council placed £5m in a fixed term deposit with Nationwide 
Building Society at a rate of 0.66% and £5m in a 35 Day Notice account with 
Barclays Bank at 0.50% Both institutions have a short term rating of A and long 
term rating of A-1  

  
4.12 The current market conditions have made investment decisions more difficult as 

the number of counterparties which meet the Council’s parameters has reduced 
making it harder to achieve reasonable returns while limiting the exposure to any 
one institution. 
 

4.13 No limits were breached during the period. 
 

 Economic and Interest Rate Forecasts 
 

4.14 The economic background at 31 December 2014 is shown in appendix 1 with the 
interest rate forecast in appendix 2. 
 

  
 Prudential Indicators 

 
4.15 The prudential indicators for 2014-15 are attached in appendix 3. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 

 
5.1 The Council has taken no new long term borrowing and made repayments of 

£1.5m during the two months to 31 January 2015. The investment returns were 
0.666% which is above the target of 0.354%.  
 

5.2 During the period the Council further diversified its investments by placing funds 
with Nationwide Building Society and Barclay Bank. 
 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
6.1 Policy – None. 
6.2 Financial -  None 
6.3 Legal -  None. 
6.4 HR -  None. 
6.5 Equalities -  None. 
6.6 Risk -  None. 
6.7 Customer Service -  None.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Steve Barrett, Interim Head of Strategic Finance 
Dick Walsh Council Leader and Policy Lead for Strategic Finance 
 
 
For further information please contact Steve Barrett, Interim Head of Strategic 
Finance 01546-604151. 
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Appendix 1 
 

Economic background: 
 

 During the quarter ended 31st December 2014: 

o Indicators pointed to another quarter of strong GDP growth; 

o Further robust increases in household spending; 

o Jobs growth and real wages picked up; 

o CPI inflation fell to 1%; 

o Further dovish signals from the MPC;  

o The trend in public finance finally started to improve; and  

o The ECB was still struggling to stimulate demand in the euro-

zone. 

 Following healthy quarterly GDP growth of 0.7% in Q3 of 2014, indicators 

suggest that growth should broadly maintain this pace in the fourth quarter. 

On the basis of past form, the CIPS/Markit business surveys point to a 

quarterly increase in GDP of around 1% in Q4. Admittedly, this indicator 

has proved to be overly optimistic in recent months. But others, such as 

the Bank of England’s Agents’ score and the EC Economic Sentiment 

Indicator, also suggest that the recovery remained strong in Q4. What’s 

more, the trade deficit narrowed to £2bn in October following a sharp drop 

in the value of oil imports, reflecting recent falls in the oil price.  

 Meanwhile, the recovery in consumer spending appears to have gathered 

pace in Q4 as real wages continued to rise and consumers’ discretionary 

spending power was boosted by the drop in oil prices. Retail sales 

volumes rose by an annual 4.6% and 6.4% in October and November 

respectively. Granted, December’s sales volumes are likely to be weaker 

as a result of sales brought forward into November by heavy “Black Friday” 

discounting. But the underlying picture for Q4 as a whole continues to look 

strong.  

 What’s more, non-high street spending remained robust too. Annual 

growth in new car registrations averaged around 11% in October and 

November. While the Bank of England’s Agents’ measure of consumer 

services turnover has weakened a touch, it still points to healthy growth in 

spending in the fourth quarter.  

 The consumer recovery has been supported by further improvements in 

the labour market. Employment rose by 114,000 in the three months to 

October, and surveys suggest that jobs growth could have strengthened 

even further in the remaining months of the quarter. Granted, the headline 

ILO (three month average) unemployment rate in October did not manage 



to fall any further from September’s 6%. But based on the strength of 

survey measures of firms’ employment plans and the 26,900 monthly fall in 

the claimant count in November, the headline unemployment rate looks 

likely to have dropped further over the remainder of the quarter. However, 

the most encouraging news on the labour market has been the sustained 

recovery in real wage growth. Annual growth in earnings (excluding 

bonuses) reached 1.8% in October and so exceeded CPI inflation of 1.3% 

in the same month.  

 Meanwhile, inflation eased further below the 2% target to just 1.0% in 

November as a result of lower petrol prices, a drop in food prices and 

competitive pressures which have forced retailers to pass on recent falls in 

import prices to consumers. 

 Accordingly, it is perhaps not surprising that the two hawks that emerged 

at August’s MPC meeting have yet to convince other members to join them 

in voting for rate hikes. Indeed, the minutes of December’s MPC meeting 

acknowledged “promising” signs that pay growth had strengthened by 

more than it had anticipated. However, it also noted that a recent modest 

recovery in productivity meant that “domestic cost growth remained lower 

than would be consistent with the inflation target”, suggesting that the first 

rate hike remains a few months away yet. 

 Meanwhile, November’s borrowing figures finally brought some good news 

on public finances. Borrowing in the year to date on the “PSNB excluding 

public sector banks” measures fell below last year’s equivalent figure for 

the first time this year. Nonetheless, in order to meet the target set out in 

the 2014 Budget for borrowing to be 6% lower this year, it would need to 

be a chunky £5.6bn or 27% lower in the remaining four months of the fiscal 

year than it was in 2013/14. 

 The housing market has continued to cool over the final quarter of 2014. 

According to Nationwide, house prices rose by only 0.3% in November. 

What’s more, the more stable 3m/3m growth rate eased to 0.9%, the 

lowest reading since June 2013. Moreover, mortgage approvals fell to a 

sixteen-month low of 59,426 in October. The continued slowdown in the 

housing market seems to have been primarily driven by weaker demand. 

Indeed, the sustained weakness in approvals is in line with other 

measures, such as the RICS housing market survey, that show new buyer 

demand easing rapidly.  

 Internationally, the 231,000 increase in US non-farm payrolls in November 

provided another encouraging sign on the strength of the recovery. And 

November’s 1.3% monthly rise in industrial production also added to the 

positive story on the US economy’s strength. Meanwhile, the latest 

statement from the US Fed dropped the language that it would be a 

“considerable time” before it began to raise rates from near-zero and 



replaced it with the assessment that it “can be patient in beginning to 

normalise the stance of monetary policy”, giving the Fed more flexibility to 

move sooner on interest rates if necessary. However, in her post-meeting 

press conference, Fed Chair Janet Yellen stressed that while everything 

would come down to the strength of economic data, as things stand now, 

the FOMC was “unlikely to begin the normalisation process for at least the 

next couple of meetings”.  

 By contrast, activity indicators for the euro-zone suggest that the region 

has continued to struggle. December’s flash euro-zone PMI survey 

suggested that the euro-zone economy probably lost steam in the fourth 

quarter, following lacklustre quarterly GDP growth of just 0.2% in Q3. 

Meanwhile, headline inflation has remained dangerously weak, falling from 

0.4% in October to 0.3% in November, leaving it well below the ECB’s 

target of “below, but close to, 2%”. Meanwhile, the latest figures show that 

the ECB’s efforts to revive the euro-zone have so far proved rather 

ineffective. Banks borrowed just €130bn of a possible €317bn in the ECB’s 

second Targeted Longer-Term Refinancing Operation (TLTRO). The ECB 

remains some way from its target to expand its balance sheet by £1tn, 

strengthening our view that a full-blown QE programme, including 

sovereign bonds, will be required.  

 In the UK, equities continued to underperform other major advanced 

markets despite the UK’s strong growth prospects. The FTSE 100 has 

ended the fourth quarter broadly where it started it at about 6,600. The 

underperformance seems to primarily reflect falls in the oil price and 

continued weak earnings, potentially as a result of sterling’s strength. 

Meanwhile, 10-year gilt yields have edged down from 2.31% at the end of 

Q3 to 1.88% at present. And finally, sterling has fallen slightly against the 

euro, from €1.28 at the end of Q3 to €1.27. And rising interest rate 

expectations in the US relative to the UK have pushed cable down, with 

the pound falling from $1.62 to $1.55 over the same period. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix 2 
 

Interest Rate Forecast: 
 

Our treasury management advisers, Capita Asset Services have provided us 

with the following update to their interest rate forecasts. 

Change in market sentiment and outlook 

 The plunge in the price of oil has been the major surprise of the last 

three months.  This will reduce inflation and stimulate the economies of 

oil importing countries.   

 There is a downside to the plunge in oil prices in terms of a sharp 

increase in the risk of emerging country debt default and emerging 

country oil producing corporate defaults.  This could have a knock on 

effect on western banks who have lent to these areas and to hedge, 

pension and investment funds which have been wrong footed by 

holding debt or equities in these areas. 

 Greece: the anti EU and anti austerity party Syriza is likely to be the 

strongest party in the January 25 general election. However, the 

Eurozone has put in place sufficient firewalls that a Greek exit would 

have little direct impact on the rest of the EZ and the Euro. The indirect 

effect is more problematic to quantify as such an election result would 

be likely to strengthen support for anti EU and anti austerity political 

parties in many EU countries. Italy is the greatest risk as it has the third 

biggest debt mountain in the world and has shown little progress so far 

in undertaking fundamental reforms to improve the competitiveness of 

the economy. 

 UK GDP growth forecasts have recently been more subdued although 

growth will still remain strong, but not as strong as previously expected. 

 The political risks around the UK general election in May 2015 have 

increased with the likely result now being very hard to predict. 

 A combination of the above factors has caused us to put back the start 

of increases in Bank Rate from Q2 2015 to Q4 with knock on delays on 

increases in following years.  

 We have also had to bring our short term PWLB forecasts down to 

reflect current abnormally low levels which are unsustainably low. 

However, how quickly or slowly they will unwind is very hard to predict. 

The one area of resoundingly good news over the last three months has been 
that the American economy is well on track to making a full recovery from the 
financial crash.  GDP growth rates (annualised) for Q2 and Q3 of 4.6% and 



5.0% have been stunning and hold great promise for strong growth going 
forward and further falls in unemployment.  It is therefore confidently predicted 
that the Fed. will start on the first increase in the Fed. rate by the middle of 
2015.   In contrast, the surge in UK growth during 2014 appears to have 
diminished (Q1 0.7%, Q2 0.9%, Q3 0.7%) and the year on year rate has 
subsided from 3.2% in Q2 to 2.6% in Q3.  Forward indicators are also 
revealing some cooling of prospects going forward, though lets still keep hold 
of the fact that this remains strong growth by UK standards, but not as strong 
as previously forecast.  
 
In consequence, it is now the US which is most likely to be putting central 
rates up before the UK.  The prospects for the UK are somewhat mixed.  The 
hoped for rebalancing of the economy towards greater reliance on exports is 
not happening and the UK faces an uphill struggle with its main trading 
partner, the EU now expected to resort to full blown quantitative easing (QE) 
early in 2015 in order to stimulate the economy to rise above near stagnation.  
However, UK consumer confidence is still buoyant although the housing 
market looks as if it is also cooling with house price rises and new mortgage 
approvals both subsiding.  UK consumers are obviously benefiting from the 
fall in the oil price with overall inflation falling to 1.0% in November, the lowest 
rate since September 2002.  It is also forecast to stay around the same level 
for the best part of a year.   
 
Nevertheless, the beneficial effect of the fall in oil prices will fall out after 
twelve months, so inflation will rise as a result after then, although it is still 
expected to remain at or near 2%.  What this does mean, however, is that 
average wage increases are likely to exceed inflation for the coming year and 
so increase the disposable income of consumers.  This, in turn, will underpin 
domestic demand and support GDP growth.  Looking further forward, 
whichever political party or coalition comes to power after the general election 
in May 2015 will still have to decide what balance of government spending 
cuts and / or tax increases will be needed to bring the public sector net 
borrowing deficit down.  This will likely mean an erosion of overall consumer 
disposable income although further falls in unemployment will counteract 
some of this effect.  The Bank of England therefore faces an incredibly 
delicate task of balancing the pros and cons of when to start on increasing 
Bank Rate, especially knowing that many consumers are still heavily indebted 
and very vulnerable to increases in borrowing rates. 
 
A further factor affecting financial markets and the confidence of UK 
producers is the increase in political risk.  The UK faces a general election 
where the outcome looks very hard to predict as to the knock on effects on the 
UK economy.   
 
As for the MPC, their last minutes appeared to show a consolidation of 
support for holding off on increasing Bank Rate due to the fall in inflation 
caused by the fall in oil prices.  They will also be focusing in 2015 on how 
quickly wage inflation increases and said it needed to pick up further in order 
to meet the 2% inflation target.  This resulted in financial market investors 
pushing back their bets on the timing of the next interest rate hike to late 2015 
/ early 2016.  Our view has also shifted in this forecast to a first increase in Q4 
2015 rather than Q2 2015. 
 



CAPITA ASSET SERVICES FORWARD VIEW  

Economic forecasting remains difficult with so many external influences 
weighing on the UK. Our Bank Rate forecasts, (and also MPC decisions), will 
be liable to further amendment depending on how economic data transpires 
over 2015. Forecasts for average earnings beyond the three year time horizon 
will be heavily dependent on economic and political developments. Major 
volatility in bond yields is likely to endure as investor fears and confidence ebb 
and flow between favouring more risky assets i.e. equities, or the safe haven 
of bonds.  

The overall longer run trend is for gilt yields and PWLB rates to rise, due to 
the high volume of gilt issuance in the UK, and of bond issuance in other 
major western countries.  Increasing investor confidence in eventual world 
economic recovery is also likely to compound this effect as recovery will 
encourage investors to switch from bonds to equities.   

The overall balance of risks to economic recovery in the UK is currently evenly 
balanced. Only time will tell just how long this current period of strong 
economic growth will last; it also remains exposed to vulnerabilities in a 
number of key areas. 

The interest rate forecasts in this report are based on an initial assumption 
that there will not be a major resurgence of the EZ debt crisis.  There is an 
increased risk that Greece could end up leaving the Euro but if this happens, 
the EZ now has sufficient fire walls in place that a Greek exit would have little 
immediate direct impact on the rest of the EZ and the Euro.  It is therefore 
expected that there will be an overall managed, albeit painful and tortuous, 
resolution of any EZ debt crisis that may occur where EZ institutions and 
governments eventually do what is necessary - but only when all else has 
been tried and failed. Under this assumed scenario, growth within the EZ will 
be weak at best for the next couple of years with some EZ countries 
experiencing low or negative growth, which will, over that time period, see an 
increase in total government debt to GDP ratios.  There is a significant danger 
that these ratios could rise to the point where markets lose confidence in the 
financial viability of one, or more, countries, especially if growth disappoints 
and / or efforts to reduce government deficits fail to deliver the necessary 
reductions. However, it is impossible to forecast whether any individual 
country will lose such confidence, or when, and so precipitate a sharp 
resurgence of the EZ debt crisis.  While the ECB has adequate resources to 
manage a debt crisis in a small EZ country, if one, or more, of the larger 
countries were to experience a major crisis of market confidence, this would 
present a serious challenge to the ECB and to EZ politicians. 

 Downside risks currently include:  

 The situation over Ukraine poses a major threat to EZ and world 

growth if it was to deteriorate into economic warfare between the 

West and Russia where Russia resorted to using its control over 

gas supplies to Europe. 

 Fears generated by the potential impact of Ebola around the 

world. 



 UK strong economic growth is currently mainly dependent on 

consumer spending and the potentially unsustainable boom in the 

housing market.  The boost from these sources is likely to fade 

after the strong surge in growth in the first half of 2014. 

 A weak rebalancing of UK growth to exporting and business 

investment causing a weakening of overall economic growth 

beyond 2014. 

 Weak growth or recession in the UK’s main trading partner - the 

EU, inhibiting economic recovery in the UK. 

 A return to weak economic growth in the US, UK and China 

causing major disappointment in investor and market 

expectations. 

 A resurgence of the Eurozone sovereign debt crisis caused by 

ongoing deterioration in government debt to GDP ratios to the 

point where financial markets lose confidence in the financial 

viability of one or more countries and in the ability of the ECB and 

Eurozone governments to deal with the potential size of the crisis. 

 Recapitalisation of European banks requiring more government 

financial support. 

 Lack of support by populaces in Eurozone countries for austerity 

programmes, especially in countries with very high unemployment 

rates e.g. Greece and Spain, which face major challenges in 

engineering economic growth to correct their budget deficits on a 

sustainable basis. 

 Italy: the political situation has improved but it remains to be seen 

whether the new government is able to deliver the austerity 

programme required and a programme of overdue reforms.  Italy 

has the third highest government debt mountain in the world. 

 France: after being elected on an anti-austerity platform, President 

Hollande has embraced a €50bn programme of public sector cuts 

over the next three years.  However, there could be major 

obstacles in implementing this programme. Major overdue reforms 

of employment practices and an increase in competiveness are 

also urgently required to lift the economy out of stagnation.   

 Monetary policy action failing to stimulate sustainable growth and 

to combat the threat of deflation in western economies, especially 

the Eurozone and Japan. 

 Heightened political risks in the Middle East and East Asia could 

trigger safe haven flows into bonds. 

 There are also increasing concerns at the reluctance of western 

central banks to raise interest rates significantly for some years, 



plus the huge QE measures which remain in place (and likely to 

be added to by the ECB in the near future).  This has created 

potentially unstable flows of liquidity searching for yield and, 

therefore, heightened the potential for an increase in risks in order 

to get higher returns. This is a return to a similar environment to 

the one which led to the 2008 financial crisis.  

The potential for upside risks to UK gilt yields and PWLB rates, especially for 
longer term PWLB rates include: - 

 An adverse reaction by financial markets to the result of the UK 

general election in May 2015 and the economic and debt 

management policies adopted by the new government 

 ECB either failing to carry through on recent statements that it will 

soon start quantitative easing (purchase of government debt) or 

severely disappointing financial markets with embarking on only a 

token programme of minimal purchases which are unlikely to have 

much impact, if any, on stimulating growth in the EZ.  (It should be 

noted that the Bundesbank and most German politicians have 

been very opposed to the concept of QE.) 

 A sudden reversal of Russian policy on military intervention in 

eastern Ukraine caused by the likelihood of, or actual, severe 

damage done to the Russian economy by a prolonged depression 

in oil prices and by sanctions. 

 A sudden reversal of Iranian policy on developing militarised 

nuclear capability  caused by the likelihood of, or actual, severe 

damage done to the Iranian economy by a prolonged depression 

in oil prices and by sanctions. 

 The commencement by the US Fed. of increases in the central 

rate in 2015 causing a fundamental reassessment by investors of 

the relative risks of holding bonds as opposed to equities, leading 

to a sudden flight from bonds to equities 

 A surge in investor confidence that a return to robust world 

economic growth is imminent, causing a flow of funds out of bonds 

into equities. 

 UK inflation returning to significantly higher levels than in the wider 

EU and US, causing an increase in the inflation premium inherent 

to gilt yields. 

We would, however, remind clients of the view that we have expressed in our 
previous interest rate revision newsflashes of just how unpredictable PWLB 
rates and bond yields are at present.  We are experiencing exceptional levels 
of volatility which are highly correlated to geo-political and sovereign debt 
crisis developments.  Our revised forecasts are based on the Certainty Rate 
(minus 20 bps) which has been accessible to most authorities since 1st 
November 2012.   



 

APPENDIX 3 : PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 2014/15 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

(1).  EXTRACT FROM BUDGET AND RENT SETTING REPORT

Original 

Estimate

Forecast 

Outturn

Forecast 

Outturn

Forecast 

Outturn

Capital Expenditure £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

    Non - HRA 50,185 38,732 42,822 14,353

    TOTAL 50,185 38,732 42,822 14,353

Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream

    Non - HRA 10.98% 10.98% 8.24% 7.96%

Net borrowing requirment

    brought forward 1 April * 258,871 258,871 254,823 269,746

    carried forward 31 March * 275,239 254,823 269,746 261,402

    in year borrowing requirement 16,368 (4,048) 14,923 (8,344)

In year Capital Financing Requirement

    Non - HRA 16,368 (4,048) 14,923 (8,344)

    TOTAL 16,368 (4,048) 14,923 (8,344)

Capital Financing Requirement as at 31 March 

    Non - HRA 275,239 254,823 269,746 261,402

    TOTAL 275,239 254,823 269,746 261,402

Incremental impact of capital investment decisions £   p £   p £   p £   p

   Increase in Council Tax (band D) per annum 69.61 36.77 58.44 5.33

PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

(2).  TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS £'000 £'000 £'000

Authorised limit for external debt - 

    borrowing 203,000 220,000 205,000

    other long term liabilities 81,000 80,000 78,000

     TOTAL 284,000 300,000 283,000

Operational boundary for external debt - 

     borrowing 198,000 215,000 200,000

     other long term liabilities 78,000 77,000 75,000

     TOTAL 276,000 292,000 275,000

Upper limit for fixed interest rate exposure

    Principal re fixed rate borrowing 195% 190% 190%

Upper limit for variable rate exposure

    Principal re variable rate borrowing 60% 60% 60%

Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 364 days £20m £20m £20m

     (per maturity date)

Maturity structure of new fixed rate borrowing during 2014/15

        under 12 months 

       12 months and within 24 months

        24 months and within 5 years

        5 years and within 10 years

        10 years and above

upper limit lower limit

30% 0%

30% 0%

30% 0%

40% 0%

80% 0%
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